
DEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COM!U SS I ON 

In re: Initiation of s how ) DOCKET HO. 9 20778 -WS 
cause proceedings against ) 
SATEKE UTILITIES , I NC. i n ) 

ORDER NO. PSC- 9 2-1 04 3- FOF-WS 
I SSUED : 09/23/92 

Marion County for failure to ) 
remit pena lty fees for fili ng ) 
delinquent 198 8 a nd 1990 annual ) 
r e ports ) _______________________________ ) 

The foll owing Commiss ioners par t icipated in the disposition of 

this matter: 

BY Til E COMMISSION: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chai r man 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

DETTY EASLEY 
LUIS J . LAUREDO 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

Sateke Utilities , I n c . (Sateke or utility) , i s a Cl ass c 
utility , serving 29 water u nd wastewate r c ustomers in Ha ri o n 

County . Based o n info rmation in the 199 1 annua 1 r eport, the 

uti 1 i ty r e ported water system operating reve nues of $2 , 7 4 5 and 

o pe rating expenses of $2 , 87 4, r esulting i n a net operating l oss of 

$129 . The utility repo rted wast ewate r s y s t em o perat i ng r evenues of 

$2 , 135 a na ope rating expenses o f $ 2 , 2 58 , res ulting i n a net 

o perating loss of $12 3 . 

Sateke fil e d d e linquent 1988 a nd 1990 annual r eports , in 

violntio n of Rule 25 - 30 . 110, Florida Adminis trative Code . Rul e 25 -

30 . 1 10 , Florida Administrative Code , r e quires u tilities s ub ject to 

the Commissi on ' s j u risdiction as of Decembe r 31s t each yea r to file 

an annu a l r eport o n or bef o r e Marc h 31st of the f o ll owi ng year. 

Reques ts fo r exten s ion must be in wri ting a nd must be fi l e d b e f o re 

Ma r·c h 3 1st. On e e xtension of 30 day s i s automatica lly granted . 

Lo nger ex t e ns ion s may be gra nted upo n s h o'iling o f good cause . 

Incomplete or incorrect reports a r e con s ide red delinque nt, wi th a 

30-day g r ace period in whic h t o s upply the missing information. 

Pursuant to Rule 2 5- 30 . 110( 6 ) (a), Florida Admi n istrative Code , 

a ny utili ty that fail s t o file a time ly, comple t e a nnual r e p o r t is 

s ub ject to pena lt ies , absen t demo nstration of g ood c ause f or 

n o ncompliance . The penalty set o ut in Rule 2 5 -30.11 0(7) , Flo rida 
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Administrative Code for Class c ut ilities is $3 per day. The 
pen~lty calculation i s based on the number of days elaps ed sinc e 
Marc h 31st , or the approved extension date, and the actual d a te o f 
filing . The date o f filing is i nclude d in computing the number o f 
day s elapsed . The Commission may impose lesse r o r grea ~ r 
penalties, pursuant to Rule 25 - 30 .110 (6) (c) , Fl o rida Admini s tra tive 
Code . 

Sateke , filed delinquent 1988 and 1990 a nnual r e p o rts . 
Re g .1rd i ng the 1988 r eport , on January 24 , 1990 , we no tifi e d l-1r. 
Edgt~ r s . Roberts , representative of the u ility , b y c rt.ified 
let t er , that the utility was in violation of Rule 25 - 30 . 11 0 , 
Flor ida Admini s trative Code, and that penalties f or the failure t.o 
t ime ly file the 1988 a nnual report were accruing . The letter 
info rme d the utility that s how cause proceedings would be initiated 
if h e annual r eport was not filed by February 2 t., 1990 . Th e 1988 
annu~ l r e port was r ecei ved o n February 22 , 19 9 0 . 

On September 23 , 1991, we sent a cert i fi e d lette r t o Hr . 
Rob0 rt s i ndicati ng that the utility had bee n as~essed a penal t y o f 
$98 4 ( 328 tlays d e linquency at. $3 per day) . The l e t.t:er s l cllcti tho t 
pa ynent of $984 was due o n or before Oc tobe r 2 4, 19 91, and wa rned 
tha t f.Jilu r e t.o remit s u c h payment could r s u l t in ddditi o nal 
a sse ssme nts being l e vie d. Sate k e hus fail d t.o r e s po nd to the 
r e q u e s t for payme nt of the penalty f or the unt i me ly filing o f i s 
1988 annua l r eport . 

Regardi ng Sateke ' s 1990 annual r eport. , a ce rt i fied letter was 
s e nt t.o Mr. Roberts o n May 20 , 1991, indi c ating tha t he 1990 
annu 1 report h a d not bee n filed and that penalties we re a c cruing . 
On June 14 , 199 1 , the 1990 annual report was rec eived . On February 
c, 199 2 , a certifie d letter was sent to Mr . Ro berts indic nting that 
a p enalty of $22 5 wa s owed due to the unt ime ly filing o f the 1990 
a nnua l report (75 days de linquency at $3 per day ) . We s t a t e d that. 
payment of $225 was due on o r before March 5 , 1992 , in o rde r t o 
avo id the potential of additional fi nes being levied agai~s t the 
utility . Sateke has failed to r espond to the request for payment 
of the pena lty for the unt imely filing of the 19 90 a nnual report . 

The utility has not yet fil ed its annual report for 1989 . At 
o ur Augu s t 18, 1992 , Agenda Conference, we d ecided to order Sateke 
t o s h o w cause why it s h ould no t be fined $2, 500 f o r failure t.o file 
its 1989 a n nual report . 
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In consideration of the foregoing, it appears that Sa tel:e 
Utili ties , Inc. ha s failed to comply with the 1983 a nd 19 90 annual 
report requireme nts, and i s in violation of Rule 25- 30 .11 0 , Fl o r ida 
Administrative Code. Therefore, we h ereby ord er Sate}:e t o show 

cause , i n writing, with1n twenty days, why it s houl d no t be f1ned 

$ CJ8 4 a nd $22 5 or its failure to comply wi h the 19 88 nnd 1990 

~nnua l r eport requi rements , re s pectively. 

If the utility fails t o respond to the s how cau~e wi hin 
twenty days of the issuance of this Order, the penalties of $98 4 
a nd $225 , for 1988 a nd 1990 , r espectively , s hall be impo~ed wi hout 

further ac tion by thi s Commission . The f dilure of the utility to 
file a timely response to the show cause o rder sh~ ll constitu e 
both an admission of the fa c t s al leged and a wa i ver o f dny ri gh o 

a hearing. 

If Sa teke fails to respond to reasonable collecti o n ·l t or t s by 

this Commiss ion , we deem the fines t o be co llec ible and h o r b y 

,1utho rize referra l of this ~o1atter to the Comptroller ' s o ffi ce f o r 

turther co llection efforts based o n th is Commission ' s fi nding thnt, 
unde r the aforesaid circumstances , further co llec tio n l'l forts by 
his Corr,m i ssion would n o t be cost effecti ve . Heasonable co llection 
!f o rt s s hall consist of two certified lette r s r equesting payment . 

If ho'Wever, the utility r esponds to thr s h o w cause by 
remitt ing the $98 4 and $225 penalties, no furthe r action is 

requi red , and this docket s hall be closed administratively . 

Based on the foregoing , it is , there f ore , 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Servi ce Commission thnt Sa t eke 
U ilities , Inc ., in Mari o n Co unty, shall show cause , in writing , 

wJ thin t we nty days , why it should not be fined $98 ~ and $225 f o r 

f a ilure to file its 198 8 and 1990 a nnual repo rts , respectively , as 
r quired by Rule 25 - 30 . 110 , florida Admi nistrati ve Code . It i::. 
f u rther 

ORDERED t hat Sateke Util it ies , Inc . ' s 'Wri tten respo nse mu s t be 
r ece ived by the Director, Di v ision of Records and Reporting, 10 1 
Edst Gai nes St r ee t , Ta llahassee, Florida 32399 - 0870 , by the close 
o f business o n October 1 3 , 1992 . It is further 

ORDERED that Sa t eke Utilities , Inc . ' s response must c ontain 
sp•c ific al lega tions of fa c t a nd l a w. 1 is further 
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ORDERED tha t Sa t e k e Ut i lities , Inc .' s opportunity t o f ile a 
written response s h a l l cons titute its opportunity to be hed rd p1 ior 

to fi na l de t erm i na t ion of no ncompliance and assessment o f penaJties 

by this Commission, as r equi r ed u nder Rule 25 - 30 . 110(6) (c) , Florida 
Admi n istr at ive Code . I t is furt her 

ORDERED t h a t a f a i lure t o f ile a time ly respon se to thi s show 

cause order sha ll con s titu t e a n admi ssion of the fa c ts alleged in 
the body of t h is Orde r a nd a wai ver of a ny right t o a h e aring . lt 

.i s further 

ORDERED that if Sateke Utilitie:..; , Inc . files a "'' ritt.e n 
response that raises mat erial ques ti on.:; o f f act and r equests a 

hea ri ng p ursuan t to Section 120 . 57 , F lorida Statutes , furthe r 
proceedin gs may be scheduled before a f i nal determ1nation o n these 

matter s .is made . It i s fu r ther 

ORDERED that if Sateke Utilities , lnc . fail s to fil e a ti mel y 

res p o nse t o th is s h o w cau~e o r der , the fines of $98 4 and $225 s hall 
be imposed , pursuant t o Ru le 25- 30 . 11 0 , Flo rida Ad mi ni s trative 
code . It is furthe r 

ORDERED that i f reason ab l e <.:ollec ion e f forts 
unsuccess f u l, the co l lec tion of t h e fines s hall be f orw~rdcd 

Compt r o ller ' s Off i ce and this d ocket ::;h<ll 1 be c 1 osed . 
furthe r 

<lre 
to ~he 
l t is 

ORDERED tha t if the utility r esponds to the sho· .. · cause by 

r em itting the p e nalties , th is d ock e t s hall be closed 

administrati vel y. 

By ORDER o f t h e Flor i da Public Service Commission this £ J rd 

day o f September , 1221 · 

, Director 
Reco r d s ilnd Heportiny 

( SE AL) 
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